

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON SEPTEMBER 26, 2018

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 18-5093

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

ROCHELLE GARZA, as guardian ad litem to unaccompanied minor JANE DOE,
on behalf of herself and others similarly situated, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia No. 17-cv-02122-TSC.*

**BRIEF OF REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS, HEALTH, AND JUSTICE
ORGANIZATIONS AND ALLIED ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JANE LIU
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC
AMERICAN WOMEN'S FORUM
(NAPAWF)
1730 Rhode Island Ave, NW,
Suite 210
Washington, D.C. 20036
(773) 251-8440
jliu@napawf.org

PILAR HERRERO
MADELINE GOMEZ
JOEL DODGE
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS (CRR)
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10038
(917) 637-3600

SAWYEH ESMAILI
NATIONAL LATINA INSTITUTE FOR
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH (NLIRH)
1411 K Street, NW, Suite 602
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 754-8810

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*(Amici appreciate the assistance of Bethany Van Kampen
in the preparation of this brief)*

August 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| GLOSSARY | viii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Access to Abortion Care is a Fundamental Right and Essential to the Realization of Human Rights and Reproductive Justice. | 6 |
| A. International human rights standards affirm an individual’s right to access abortion, and the reproductive justice framework can inform this Court’s analysis. | 7 |
| B. The U.S. Constitution protects the right of all women to terminate a pregnancy and requires meaningful access to abortion. | 10 |
| II. ORR Policies that Make Privacy and Access to Abortion Impossible as a Practical Matter Deprive the Janes of Their Fundamental Rights | 13 |
| A. The government is creating and actively maintaining policy barriers that deny the Janes access to abortion. | 13 |
| B. ORR disregards the health and dignity of Janes by violating their rights to privacy and healthcare decision-making | 16 |
| III. Denying Access to Safe and Legal Abortion Undermines the Health of Young Immigrants and Their Communities. | 20 |
| A. People of reproductive age need and deserve access to comprehensive reproductive healthcare options. | 21 |
| B. Immigrants and young people face unique barriers to reproductive health. | 23 |

IV. Appellants’ Stated Interest in Promoting Potential Life is Incompatible with Government Policies That Undermine Healthy Pregnancies and Promote the Destruction of Immigrant Families.....24

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

ADDENDUM32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

United States Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) | 11 |
| <i>Chi Thon Ngo v. I.N.S.</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Flores v. Meese</i> , No. 2:85-cv-04544-DMG-AGR (C.D. Cal. June 21, 2018)..... | 27 |
| <i>Garza v. Hargan</i> , No. 17-5236, 2017 WL 9854555 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 20, 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | 10 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 316 (1980)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F. 3d 952 (9 th Cir. 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... | 12 |
| <i>Monmouth Cty. Corr. Inst. Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 7, 10, 12 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>Roe v. Crawford</i> , 514 F.3d 789 (8 th Cir. 2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 401 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 10 |
| <i>Washington v. United States</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00939 (W.D. Wash. June 26, 2018) | 27 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) | 11 |

Constitution and Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const., amend. V..... | 11 |
| U.S. Const., amend. VIX | 14 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1613..... | 4 |

International Treaties

| | |
|--|------|
| Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 | 8 |
| Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13 | 8 |
| Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 | 8 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171. | 5, 8 |
| International Covenant on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3 | 8 |
| International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, S. Treaty Doc. 95-18, 660 U.N.T.S. 195 | 8 |
| Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 18(a)., May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 | 8 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----------------|
| ACLU et al., Letter to Cameron Quinn, Officer for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, Dep't of Homeland Sec., and John Roth, Inspector General, Dep't of Homeland Sec. (Nov. 13, 2017), https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/revisedcomplaintcrcl_oig_pregnantwomenicecustody11.13.17.pdf | 25 |
| <i>After a Month of Obstruction by the Trump Administration, Jane Doe Gets Her Abortion</i> , ACLU (Oct. 25, 2017) https://www.aclu.org/news/after-month-obstruction-trump-administration-jane-doe-gets-her-abortion | 14, 19, 23, 29 |
| Alan Gomez, <i>ICE to Hold More Pregnant Women in Immigration Detention</i> , USA Today (March 29, 2018, 3:10 PM), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2018/03/29/ice-hold-more-pregnant-women-immigration-detention/469907002/ | 25 |
| Alexandra Minna Stern, <i>Sterilized in the Name of Public Health</i> , 95 Am. J. Pub. H. 1128 (2005) | 4 |
| Amy G. Bryant & Erika E. Levi, <i>Abortion Misinformation From Crisis Pregnancy Centers in North Carolina</i> , 86 Contraception 752 (2012) | 19 |
| Comm. Against Torture, <i>Considerations of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/PER/CO/4 (July 25, 2006). | 9 |

- Comm. on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, *General Recommendation No. 26 on Women Migrant Workers*, U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/2009/WP.1/R (Dec. 5, 2008)9
- Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, *Concluding Observations on the Combined Seventh to Ninth Periodic Reports of the United States of America*, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9 (Sept. 25, 2014).....9
- Elena R. Gutiérrez, *Fertile Matters: The Politics of Mexican-Origin Women’s Reproduction*, 35-54 (2008)4
- Emma O’Connor & Nidhi Prakash, *Pregnant Women Say They Miscarried In Immigration Detention And Didn’t Get The Care They Needed*, BuzzFeed (July 9, 2018, 2:44 PM), <https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/emaconnor/pregnant-migrant-women-miscarriage-cpb-ice-detention-trump>.25
- Felipe González Morales (Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants), *Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/38/41 (May 4, 2018).....6, 9
- Identification and Monitoring of Pregnant Detainees*, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enf’t (issued Aug. 15, 2016), https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2016/11032.2_IdentificationMonitoringPregnantDetainees.pdf25
- Identification and Monitoring of Pregnant Detainees*, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enf’t (issued Dec. 14, 2017; made public March 29, 2018), <https://www.ice.gov/directive-identification-and-monitoring-pregnant-detainees>25
- Jessica Arons & Madina Agénor, *Ctr. For Am. Progress, Separate and Unequal: The Hyde Amendment and Women of Color* (2010), <https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/issues/2010/12/pdf/hyde-amendment.pdf>4
- Joanne D. Rosen, *The Public Health Risks of Crisis Pregnancy Centers*, 44 *Persp. On Sexual and Reprod. Health* 201 (2012)19
- Juan E. Méndez, *Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment of Punishment*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/22/53 (Feb. 1, 2013).....9
- Kathryn Krase, *History of Forced Sterilization and Current U.S. Abuse, Our Bodies, Ourselves* (Oct.1, 2014), <https://www.ourbodiesourselves.org/book-excerpts/health-article/forced-sterilization>.....4
- Lisa Sun-Hee Park, *Entitled to Nothing: The Struggle for Immigrant Health Care in the Age of Welfare Reform* 15 (2011)24
- Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g & Med., *The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States* (2018), <https://www.nap.edu/read/24950/chapter/4#75>.23

- National Immigration Law Center, *A Quick Guide to Immigrant Eligibility for ACA and Key Federal Means-Tested Programs* (2018) <https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/imm-eligibility-quickguide-2015-09-21.pdf>5
- Office of the UN High Commissioner for Human Rights, Press Briefing Note on Egypt, United States and Ethiopia (June 5, 2018), <https://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=23174&LangID=E>27
- Opening Statement and Global Update of Human Rights Concerns by UN High Commissioner for Human Rights Zeid Ra'ad Al Hussein at 38th Session of the Human Rights Council (June 18, 2018), <https://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=23206&LangID=E>27
- Rachel Suppe, *A Right in Theory but Not in Practice: Voter Discrimination and Trap Laws as Barriers to Exercising a Constitutional Right*, 23 J. Gender, Soc. Pol'y & L. 107 (2014) 13
- Rep. of the Working Group on the Issue of Discrimination Against Women in Law and in Practice, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/38/46 (May 14, 2018)8
- Rep. of the Working Group on the Issue of Discrimination Against Women in Law and in Practice on Its Mission to the United States of America*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/32/44/Add.2 (Aug. 4, 2016) 10
- Rep. of the Working Group on the Universal Periodic Review*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/30/12 (July 20, 2015) 10
- Robert Moore, At the U.S. Border, Asylum Seekers Fleeing Violence Are Told to Come Back Later, Wash. Post (June 13, 2018, 6:00 AM), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/at-the-us-border-asylum-seekers-fleeing-violence-are-told-to-come-back-later/2018/06/12/79a12718-6e4d-11e8-afd5-778aca903bbe_story.html?utm_term=.00089b912b4526
- Sally J. Torpy, *Native American Women and Coerced Sterilization: On the Trail of Tears in the 1970s*, 24 Am. Indian Culture & Res. J. 1 (2000)4
- Terri-Ann Thompson & Jane Seymour, Ctr. For Reprod. Rts. & Ibis Reprod. Health, *Evaluating Priorities: Measuring Women's & Children's Health & Well-Being Against Abortion Restrictions in the States*, (2017), <https://www.reproductiverights.org/sites/crr.civicactions.net/files/documents/USPA-Ibis-Evaluating-Priorities-v2.pdf>22
- U. Chicago Int'l Hum. Rts. Clinic, ACLU San Diego & Imperial Counties Border Litig. Project & ACLU Border Rts., *Neglect and Abuse of Unaccompanied Immigrant Children by U.S. Customs and Border Protection* (2018), <http://bit.ly/acluuhrc>.26
